IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA GOVERNOR CHARLIE CRIST;
KEN PRUITT, AS PRESIDENT OF THE
FLORIDA SENATE; KURT BROWNING, AS
SECRETARY OF STATE; AND JEFFREY
LEWIS, JACKSON FLYTE, JOSEPH GEORGE,
JR., PHILIP MASSA, AND JEFFREY DEEN,
AS CRIMINAL CONFLICT AND CIVL
REGIONAL COUNSEL,

Case No. SC08-02

Appellants,

vs.

FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, INC.,

Appellee.

	/

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit, In and For Leon County, Florida

Sonya Rudenstine Florida Bar No. 0711950 1221 N.E. 3rd Street Gainesville, FL 32601 Tel.: 352-359-3972

D. Todd Doss
Florida Bar Number 910384
725 S.E. Baya Drive, Ste. 102
Lake City, FL 32025
Tel.: 386-755-9119

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS
STANDARD OF REVIEW
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS
ARGUMENTS
I. THE CCCRC ARE PUBLIC DEFENDERS AND ARE THEREFORE SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATIONS PROVIDED BY ARTICLE V, SECTION 18 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION
II. THE ACT VIOLATES THE POLICY CONSIDERATIONS THAT GAVE RISE TO ARTICLE V, SECTION 18 OF THE FLORIDA CONSITUTION
III. CHAPTER 2007-62 AS WRITTEN CANNOT BE IMPLEMENTED IF THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION IS EXCISED FROM THE STATUTE 23
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
APPENDIX A (PETITION FOR WRIT OUO WARRANTO)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor, 63 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 1953)
Askew v. Thomas, 293 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1974) 14, 16
Brummer v. State, 426 So. 2d 532, 533 (Fla. 1982) 7, 20
State ex rel. Buford v. Spencer, 87 So. 634 (Fla. 1921) 34
Bush v. Holmes, 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) 14, 15, 20
Cook v. City of Jacksonville, 823 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 2002)
Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction of Orange County, 137 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1962) 26, 28
State v. Dillon, 14 So. 383 (Fla. 1893)
Fla. Dep't. of Business and Professional Regulation v. Gulfstream Park Racing Assoc., Inc., 912 So. 2d 616 (1st DCA 2005)
Fla. Dep't. of State, Division of Elections v. Martin, 916 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2005)
State ex rel. Haley v. Stark, 18 Fla. 255 (1881) 34
Harvard v. Singletary, 733 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1999)
In re Investigation of a Circuit Judge, 93 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1957)
State v. Kilgore, 2007 Fla. LEXIS 2201 (Fla. Nov. 21, 2007)
State ex rel. Landis v. Green, 144 So. 681 (Fla. 1932) 34
Makemson v. Martin County, 491 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 1986)17
Maloney v. Kirk, 212 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 1968) 14, 16
Peacock v. Wise, 351 So. 2d 1134 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) 25

In re Public Defender's Certification of Conflict and Motion to Withdraw Due to Excessive Caseload, 709 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 1998)
Ramsey v. Martin, 150 So. 256 (Fla. 1933)
Ray v. Mortham, 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999) 34, 37
Richardson v. Richardson, 766 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 1999) 27-8
S.B. v. Dep't. of Children and Families, 851 So. 2d 689, 692-93 (Fla. 2003)22
State v. Shevin, 250 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1971)
Smith v. Dep't of Insurance, 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)
Smith v. Gill, 166 So. 742 (Fla. 1936)
St. Johns County v. Northeast Florida Builders Ass'n, Inc., 583 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1991)
Vance v. Wellman, 222 So. 2d 449 (Fla 2d DCA 1969)
Statutes/Constitutional Provisions
Art. V, § 18, Fla. Const. (2007)
Art. V, § 14, Fla. Const. (2007)
§ 27.40, Fla. Stat. (2007)
§ 27.511, Fla. Stat. (2007)
§ 27.52, Fla. Stat. (2007)
§ 27.53, Fla. Stat. (2007)
§ 27.5303, Fla. Stat. (2007)
§ 29.001, Fla. Stat. (2007) passim

§ 29.008, Fla. Stat. (2007) passim
§ 29.015, Fla. Stat. (2007)
Ch. 2007-62, Laws of Fla. (2007)
Ch. 2007-72, Laws of Fla. (2007)
Rules
Fla. R. App. P. 9.310 (2007)
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030
Fla. R. App. P. 9.125 4
Other Authority
http://www.flgov.com/ release/9354
